
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.92 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 4 December 2020

Dear Councillor, 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held remotely via Skype for Business on 
Thursday, 10 December 2020 at 14:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the minutes of the 29/10/2020 

4. Public Speakers  
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any).

5. Amendment Sheet  9 - 12
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

6. Development Control Committee Guidance 13 - 16

7. P/20/263/FUL - Land at former St. John's School, Newton, Porthcawl, CF36 17 - 54

Public Document Pack



5SJ 

8. P/20/266/CAC - Land at former St. John's School, Newton, Porthcawl, CF36 
5SJ 

55 - 62

9. P/19/659/FUL - Plot adjoining 40 Bryn Road, Ogmore Vale, CF32 7DW 63 - 82

10. Appeals 83 - 88

11. Use of Planning Performance Agreements and other Cost Recovery Measures 
for the Determination of Planning Applications 

89 - 94

12. Welsh Government Consultation Document Regulations Establishing the 
Procedure for the Preparation of Strategic Development Plan and Associated 
Matters 

95 - 100

13. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Note: Please note: Due to the current requirement for social distancing this meeting will not be held 
at its usual location. This will be a virtual meeting and Members and Officers will be attending 
remotely. The meeting will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site 
which will be available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding 
this, please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643147 / 643148.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Chief Officer, Legal, HR & Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
SE Baldwin
JPD Blundell
RJ Collins
SK Dendy
DK Edwards
RM Granville

A Hussain
MJ Kearn
DRW Lewis
JE Lewis
JC Radcliffe
JC Spanswick

RME Stirman
G Thomas
MC Voisey
KJ Watts
CA Webster
AJ Williams



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
REMOTELY VIA SKYPE FOR BUSINESS ON THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

SE Baldwin JPD Blundell RJ Collins DK Edwards
RM Granville A Hussain MJ Kearn DRW Lewis
JE Lewis JC Radcliffe JC Spanswick RME Stirman
MC Voisey KJ Watts AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

SK Dendy and CA Webster

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Gareth Denning Policy Team Leader
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Julie Jenkins Team Leader Development Control
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Kevin Stephens Democratic Services Assistant
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer

416. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of personal interest were made:-

Councillor S Baldwin – Agenda Item 7, as a member of Bridgend Town Council
Councillor K Edwards – Agenda Item 8, as he had dealt with the case on behalf of the 
applicant.
  

417. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                          That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development 
Control Committee dated 17 September 2020, be 
approved as a true and accurate record.

418. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

None.

419. AMENDMENT SHEET

There was no Amendment Sheet issued in respect of today’s meeting.

420. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED:                          That the summary of Development Control Committee 
Guidance as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director - Communities be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020

421. P/20/422/FUL -  66 NOLTON STREET, BRIDGEND

RESOLVED:                          That the above application be granted subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Group 
Manager, Planning and Development Services.

PROPOSAL:                               Change of use from shop (use class A1) to hot food 
takeaway (Use Class A3)

422. P/20/470/FUL - 12 CROWN ROW, MAE
[...]
d Members; and 
• details of future care and maintenance of the art work/s. 
 
The applicant has confirmed that they will enter into a S106 agreement to secure the 
relevant obligations.  
 
CONCLUSION 
The application is recommended for approval because the development complies with 
Council policy and guidelines as sufficient justification has been submitted for the loss of 
the existing Rectory building and the proposed scheme does not have a significantly 
adverse effect on the character and appearance of the Newton Conservation Area, 
surrounding residential area or on the amenities of existing residential properties. All  
material considerations have been addressed and Officers have fully considered and 
responded to the concerns of local residents.  Whilst it is inevitable that new development  

Page 44



 

will have some impact on existing residents, it is considered that the impact will not be 
unacceptable in Planning terms particularly having regard to the mitigation measures 
proposed. In addition, it is considered that the development will not have an adverse effect 
on the biodiversity of the site, drainage, noise, archaeology or highway safety in and 
around the site. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
(R34)  
 
(A) The applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement to provide:- 

 
i. Provide 8 affordable housing units on site and an off-site contribution for 9 

affordable housing units which will be of equivalent value to the provision of 4 
Social Rented and 5 Intermediate dwellings on site. The off-site contribution will be 
calculated in accordance with SPG13 Affordable Housing as it will be subject to 
adjustment in line with market prices at the time of construction. 

 
ii. Provide a financial contribution of £75,450 to improve provision off-site to the local 

children’s play area to improve the existing LEAP facility.  
 

iii. Provide a financial contribution of £8,000 to fund a Road Traffic Order to designate 
the development site as a 20mph zone. 

 

[...]
em to develop solutions to have 
active, healthy and independent lives. 

3. Background 

3.1 The main purpose of a PPA is to provide a framework agreed between the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) and the applicant or potential applicant about the process 
for considering a major development proposal. A PPA is a flexible mechanism 
adaptable to proposals where the issues raised are relatively straightforward to 
those where the issues are complex, a number of parties may be involved and the 
process may be staged over a long period. In the case of a Planning application this 
could range from the pre-application submission to the final agreement of Planning 
conditions. There is no standard PPA as each one is likely to be unique to its 
particular circumstances. A PPA is viewed as an efficiency tool which provides a 
clear timeframe to progress significant development and associated economic 
benefits as well as where necessary additional resource to ensure service 
continuity. 

3.2 The process that the PPA sets out will vary according to the number and complexity 
of the issues to be considered and the type of development proposed.   A relatively 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



modest development with straight forward issues may not benefit from a PPA 
approach although some proposals even smaller scale schemes may require 
specialist input for example ecological, landscape and visual or highways expertise.  
In this case the determination period will likely be extended and additional resource 
needed to allow the LPA to make an informed and on balance decision or 
recommendation.  Most large scale or significant development proposals will require 
some form of additional or extraordinary input and the PPA will agree the extension 
to determination periods which is allowable under current Regulations.  

3.3 A PPA could be agreed by way of a mutual understanding between the parties or by 
way of formal agreement.  In most cases some form of written agreement will be 
[...]
t reference to PPAs in current Welsh Planning law or policy 
however, the Local Government Act 2003 allows Councils to make charges for 
additional services. In the case of a PPA, the additional services would include the 
cost of engaging temporary or agency staff to backfill Officers engaged full time in 
working on the project or to procure specialist advice assist in the determination of 
the proposal.  The use of a PPA would allow a project management approach to 

Page 90



major developments with a dedicated project manager and/or team whilst not 
compromising business as usual work streams.  

4. Current situation/proposal 

4.1 The lack of adequate resource of Planning functions within local Authorities in 
Wales is a national issue identified by both Welsh Government and the Royal Town 
Planning Institute (RTPI).  It is apparent that there is a critical loss of Planning and 
related skills within local Authorities together with a corresponding impact on the 
ability to deliver sustainable development in line with national policy.  Lack of 
adequate resource within Planning Authorities is also identified as one of the 
principal reasons behind delays in the Planning system.  The Auditor General for 
Wales undertook a thorough examination of the Planning System in Wales and 
specifically its ability to implement the aims and objectives of the Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Act (Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales, June 
2019).  Further to this, both the Welsh Parliament Public Accounts Committee 
(Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales, June 2020) and Future 
Generations Commissioner (The Future Generations Report 2020) raised concerns 
on the ability of Planning teams to deliver key national legislation and policy. Lack of 
adequate resource within Planning teams is cited as a key risk factor across all 
these independent reports. 

4.2 Bridgend is no exception to this national picture and staffing levels within the Group 
have reduced by 50% over the last 8 years together with a loss of specialist roles 
including GIS, Minerals Planning and urban design expertise.   In order to meet the 
challenge of resource issues against a need to deliver a vital service against a 
challenging backdrop of radical changes to policy and legislation, the service has 
been rationalised and restructured on a number of occasions.  The most recent in 
2019/2020 reduced business support functions from the service in favour of re-
skilling staff to focus on technical work streams as well as introducing more flexible 
job descriptions to allow easier movement between functions. Further efficiencies 
have been made by investment in new ICT and by improving revenue streams and 
introducing more paid for services such as pre-application advice and viability 
assessments. However, notwithstanding gains in efficiency, critical areas remain 
particularly with regard to the determination of major Planning applications and 
highway input to major schemes as well as overall general resilience.   

4.3 Due to high workloads, increasing complexity of technical submissions as well as 
the implementation of far reaching national legislation and policy including the 
critical placemaking agenda, the Service is losing the gains made through efficiency 
over the last decade and is at risk of failure and potentially considering a reduction 
in service levels to provide a focus on core statutory functions only.  

4.4 Bridgend has also seen a number of large development proposals coming forward 
over the last year. For example, the expansion of the WEPA paper mill in Maesteg 
was a significant project with subsequent economic benefits both locally and 
regionally.  This application tested the teams quite considerably from pre-applcation 
through to post decision and at one point required full time input for a number of 
Officers.  In this case, the project was time sensitive but was delivered on time 
following the grant of Planning permission although other work streams within the 
service were delayed as a result.  

4.5 The use of a PPA in this circumstance would provide an agreed framework for the 
processing of the application from pre-application stage through to the discharge of 

Page 91



conditions as well as the potential to secure additional resource to assist in covering 
those staff members fully engaged on the project.  

4.6 Bridgend is seen as a key area of growth and is identified as such in the 
forthcoming National Development Framework (NDF) or Future Wales. It is highly 
likely that other key inward investment proposals will be forthcoming. Added to this 
is the Replacement Local Development Plan (LDP), due for adoption in mid-2022, 
which will identify a number of key strategic sites within the County Borough 
together with the corresponding need for Planning consent. There is demonstrative 
need for a system of PPAs to be introduced in time to meet the challenge. 
Furthermore, there is increasing evidence of the willingness of developers to enter 
PPAs as part of the regular Planning process.   

4.7 It is proposed to consider the potential for this system within Bridgend with a view to 
introduce a system of PPAs to be included as part of a revised and updated Pre-
Application Advice Service.  Bridgend has had a system of paid pre-application 
advice since 2011 which was radically overhauled in 2016 and updated more 
recently (April 2019) to include more categories of development.  The service has 
proved successful and popular with prospective developers and results in higher 
quality development outcomes as well as additional resource income that can be re-
invested within the service area.  

4.8 Principally, PPAs would be used for larger development schemes (major and 
above) but could also be used for any type of development that requires an 
extraordinary response from the LPA.  This could include renewable energy 
schemes or essential development on sen
[...]
ducing SDPs, to 

be prepared by governance bodies called Strategic Planning Panels (SPPs) on the 

Page 95

Agenda Item 12

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2020-10/consultation-document-town-and-country-planning-strategic-development-plan-wales-regulations-2021.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2020-10/consultation-document-town-and-country-planning-strategic-development-plan-wales-regulations-2021.pdf


 

basis of either a voluntary approach by two or more LPAs or a Ministerial direction. It 

also makes additional provision so that LDPs must be in general conformity with the 

National Development Framework for Wales (the NDF) and any SDP prepared in 

relation to the geographical area in question, while the SDP itself must similarly be in 

conformity with the National Development Framework.  

 

2.3 The policy intent in respect of SDPs is to introduce a more strategic approach to plan 

making at a scale greater than individual LDPs. Welsh Government state that there 

is an identified need to improve how the Planning system addresses issues that cross 

local authority boundaries to reflect how people live their lives today and in the future. 

SDPs should provide a more consistent, cost effective and efficient approach to Plan 

Making with key decisions taken once at the strategic level. This will allow larger than 

local issues such as housing numbers, strategic housing allocations, strategic 

employment sites, strategic green infrastructure routes, supporting transport 

infrastructure which cuts across a number of LPA areas to be considered and planned 

for in an integrated and comprehensive way. Welsh Government state that this will 

result in more efficient and effective Planning outcomes for communities. 

 

2.4 The Local Government Elections Bill (LGEB) was introduced into the Senedd in 

November 2019. It introduces Corporate Joint Committees as the Welsh Ministers’ 

preferred means of preparing an SDP in place of SPPs. Accordingly, the Welsh 

Ministers intend to introduce amendments to the LGEB which will in turn amend Part 

6 of the PCPA so that the provisions relevant to SDPs are replicated in all material 

respects albeit in a new context where the Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) is the 

sole body responsible for their preparation.  

 

2.5 The LGEB confers a power on the Welsh Ministers to establish CJCs via Regulations. 

The Minister for Housing and Local Government has confirmed the Welsh 

Government’s intention to establish the first CJCs as soon as possible. These CJCs 

will exercise functions relating to the preparation of an SDP, to the development of 

Regional Transport plans and in addition, will include a power to promote or improve 

the economic well-being of its area. 

 

2.6 A consultation on the draft Regulations establishing the CJCs is being undertaken in 

parallel with this consultation and can be viewed by clicking on the following link: 

https://gov.wales/consultations  

 

3. Current situation/proposal 

 

3.1 Welsh Government are seeking views on their policy intent for the subordinate 

legislation required to establish the procedure for Strategic Development Plans to be 

prepared across Wales by Corporate Joint Committees. The Regulations will be 

called the Town and Country Planning (Strategic Development Plan) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021 (the SDP Regulations). 

 

Page 96

https://gov.wales/consultations


 

3.2 Once a Strategic Development Plan is adopted an LDP will still need to be prepared. 

LDPs prepared under an adopted SDP will be more focussed in nature, dealing with 

local issues and policies and will identify site specific allocations, prepared in general 

conformity with the adopted SDP.  

 

3.3 Welsh Government’s consultation document seeks views on 9 specific questions.  

 

3.4 Question 1: Do you agree the SDP Regulations should broadly mirror the key stages 

and plan preparation requirements se

Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
REMOTELY VIA SKYPE FOR BUSINESS ON THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell SK Dendy DK Edwards RM Granville
A Hussain MJ Kearn DRW Lewis JE Lewis
JC Radcliffe RME Stirman MC Voisey KJ Watts
CA Webster AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

SE Baldwin, RJ Collins and JC Spanswick

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Gareth Denning Policy Team Leader
Lee Evans Senior Planning Officer
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Hayley Kemp Prinicipal Planning Officer
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Michael Pitman Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer

428. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

429. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                          That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development 
Control Committee dated 29 October 2020, be 
approved as a true and accurate record.

430. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The following objector’s registered to speak on the undermentioned planning 
applications. As they could not attend the meeting, the Legal Officer read out their 
respective written representations in their absence at the meeting. The applicant’s agent 
attended the meeting and responded to these, as part of his right of reply to the 
representations so made, in respect of each application:-

Objector                            Applicant’s Agent             Planning Applications                             
A Corrigan                            S  Courtney                        P/20/263/FUL                                                                                                       
A Frisswell                            S  Courtney                        P/20/266/CAC  
                                                                                       

431. AMENDMENT SHEET



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020

RESOLVED:                         That the Chairperson accepted the Development 
Control Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent 
item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the 
Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for the 
Committee to consider necessary modifications to the 
Committee report, so as to take account of late 
representations and revisions that are required to be 
accommodated.

432. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED:                          That the summary of Development Control Committee 
Guidance as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director - Communities be noted.

433. P/20/263/FUL - LAND AT FORMER ST. JOHN'S SCHOOL, NEWTON, PORTHCAWL, 
CF36 5SJ

RESOLVED:                   (1)   That having regard to the above application, the applicant 
enters into a  Section 106 Agreement to provide:-

i. 8 affordable housing units on site and an off-site contribution for 9 affordable housing 
units which will be of equivalent value to the provision of 4 Social Rented and 5 
Intermediate dwellings on site. The off-site contribution will be calculated in 
accordance with SPG13 Affordable Housing as it will be subject to adjustment in line 
with market prices at the time of construction.

ii. a financial contribution of £75,450 to improve provision off-site to the local children’s 
play area to improve the existing LEAP facility.

iii. a financial contribution of £8,000 to fund a Road Traffic Order to designate the 
development site as a 20mph zone.

iv. a Public Art Strategy/Plan to be agreed by BCBC to include details of:

• a costed scheme for the provision of public art, including detailed drawings;
• a schedule for implementation;
• a description of commission or selection process;
• evidence of consultation with local residents and Members; and
• details of future care and maintenance of the art work/s.

                                   (2) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated 
powers to issue a decision notice granting conditional 
consent in respect of this proposal, once the applicant has 
entered into the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, 
subject to the Conditions contained in the report of the 
Group Manager Planning and Development Services.

Proposal

Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of 57 dwellings, including 8 
affordable apartments, landscaping, public open space, SUDS and associated works.

Note:
Subject to reference to Bryneglwys Gardens in Condition 23 of the report, being 
amended to Bryneglwys Avenue.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020

434. P/20/266/CAC - LAND AT FORMER ST. JOHN'S SCHOOL, NEWTON, PORTHCAWL, 
CF36 5SJ

RESOLVED:                        That Conservation Area Consent be granted for the 
above application, subject to the Conditions contained 
in the report of the Group Manager Planning and 
Development Services.

Proposal

Conservation Area Consent for the demolition of the existing school buildings within 
Newton Conservation Area.

435. P/19/659/FUL - PLOT ADJOINING 40 BRYN ROAD, OGMORE VALE, CF32 7DW

RESOLVED:                           That planning permission be granted for the above 
application, subject to the Conditions contained in the 
report of the Group Manager Planning and 
Development Services.

Proposal

Construction of two pairs of semi-detached houses.
436. APPEALS

RESOLVED:                        (1) That the Appeal received since the last Committee 
meeting as detailed in the report of the Group 
Manager Planning and Development Services, be 
noted.

        (2) That the following Appeal Decision as contained in the 
report of the Group Manager Planning and 
Development Services and decided by the Inspector 
appointed by the Welsh Ministers since the last report 
to Committee, be noted:-

C/20/3250570 (1889) – Unauthorised use as a holiday let, Ivy Cottage, Court Colman, 
CF31 4NG - DECISION – Appeal be Dismissed (see Appendix A to the report).

437. USE OF PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENTS AND OTHER COST 
RECOVERY MEASURES FOR THE DETERMINATION OF PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS

The Group Manager – Planning and Development Services presented a report, to 
advise Members of the potential to use Planning Performance Agreements (PPAs) with 
developers as part of a system of cost recovery in dealing with (mainly) major 
development proposals, with the principle  equally also being applicable to smaller scale 
developments. 

By way of background information, he confirmed that the main purpose of a PPA is to 
provide a framework agreed between the Local Planning Authority (LPA) and the 
applicant or potential applicant, about the process for considering a major development 
proposal. A PPA was a flexible mechanism adaptable to proposals where the issues 
raised are relatively straightforward to those where the issues are complex, a number of 
parties may be involved and the process may be staged over a long period. In the case 
of a Planning application this could range from the pre-application submission to the final 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020

agreement of Planning conditions. There was no standard PPA as each one is likely to 
be unique to its particular circumstances. A PPA is viewed as an efficiency tool which 
provides a clear timeframe to progress significant development and associated 
economic benefits, as well as where necessary additional resource to ensure service 
continuity.

The lack of adequate resource of Planning functions within local Authorities in Wales is a 
national issue identified by both Welsh Government and the Royal Town Planning 
Institute (RTPI). It is apparent that there is a critical loss of Planning and related skills 
within local Authorities together with a corresponding impact on the ability to deliver 
sustainable development in line with national policy. Lack of adequate resource within 
Planning Authorities is also identified as one of the principal reasons behind delays in 
the Planning system.

The Auditor General for Wales undertook a thorough examination of the Planning 
System in Wales and specifically its ability to implement the aims and objectives of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Act (Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in 
Wales, June 2019). Further to this, both the Welsh Parliament Public Accounts 
Committee (Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales, June 2020) and Future 
Generations Commissioner (The Future Generations Report 2020) raised concerns on 
the ability of Planning teams to deliver key national legislation and policy. Lack of 
adequate resource within Planning teams was cited as a key risk factor across all these 
independent reports.

The Group Manager – Planning and Development Services, advised that Bridgend was 
no exception to this national picture and staffing levels within the area of Planning had 
reduced by 50% over the last 8 years together with a loss of specialist roles including 
GIS, Minerals Planning and urban design expertise. In order to meet the challenge of 
resource issues against a need to deliver a vital service against a challenging backdrop 
of radical changes to policy and legislation, the service had been rationalised and 
restructured on a number of previous occasions.

He continued by stating, that due to high workloads, increasing complexity of technical 
submissions as well as the implementation of far reaching national legislation and policy 
including the critical place making agenda, the Service is losing the gains made through 
efficiency over the last decade and is at risk of failure and potentially considering a 
reduction in service levels to provide a focus on core statutory functions only.

The above pressures had been exacerbated also, by the number of planning 
applications submitted for large scale developments in the last 12 months or so and 
ongoing work being progressed in terms of the Local Development Plan (LDP), he 
added.

The use of a PPA in these circumstances, would provide an agreed framework for the 
processing of the application from pre-application stage through to the discharge of 
conditions, as well as the potential to secure additional resource to assist in covering 
those staff members fully engaged on the project.

Bridgend is seen as a key area of growth and is identified as such in the
forthcoming National Development Framework (NDF) or Future Wales. It is highly likely 
that other key inward investment proposals will be forthcoming. Added to this is the 
Replacement Local Development Plan (LDP), due for adoption in mid-2022, which will 
identify a number of key strategic sites within the County Borough together with the 
corresponding need for Planning consent. There was demonstrative need for a system 
of PPAs to be introduced in time to meet the challenge. Furthermore, there is increasing 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020

evidence of the willingness of developers to enter PPA’s as part of the regular Planning 
process.

It was therefore proposed, to consider the potential for this system within Bridgend with 
a view to introduce a system of PPAs to be included as part of a revised and updated 
Pre- Application Advice Service.

Principally, PPAs would be used for larger development schemes (major and above) but 
could also be used for any type of development that requires an extraordinary response 
from the LPA.

The Group Manager – Planning and Development Services concluded, by confirming 
that in light of the above and other information contained within the report, Members 
were requested to authorise Officers to explore the use of PPAs within Bridgend and to 
review its paid for pre-application advice service, with a view to seeking the subsequent 
approval of Cabinet for a new charging structure in due course. Added resource secured 
through PPAs would assist in longer viability and resilience of the Planning and 
Development service area.

He then responded to a number of Members questions, following which it was

RESOLVED:                           (1) That Members agreed to the principle of introducing a 
system of Planning Performance Agreements in 
Bridgend and authorised the Group Manager 
Planning and Development Services to seek 
Cabinet approval to take forward a formal system of 
agreement and charging.

(2)  That authority be given to the Group Manager - 
Planning and Development Services to review and 
make changes to the current Pre-Application 
Advice Service and scale of charges. 

438. WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT REGULATIONS 
ESTABLISHING THE PROCEDURE FOR THE PREPARATION OF STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS

The Corporate Director Communities submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to 
inform Development Control Committee that Welsh Government are seeking views on 
their policy intent for the subordinate legislation required to establish the procedure for 
Strategic Development Plans, to be prepared across Wales by Corporate Joint 
Committees.

 The report set out in detail the legislative background to the making and adoption of 
Local Development Plans (LDPs) and Strategic Development Plans (SDPs) in Wales. 
The policy intent in respect of SDPs is to introduce a more strategic approach to plan 
making at a scale greater than individual LDPs. Welsh Government state that there is an 
identified need to improve how the Planning system addresses issues that cross local 
authority boundaries to reflect how people live their lives today and in the future.
SDPs should provide a more consistent, cost effective and efficient approach to Plan 
Making with key decisions taken once at the strategic level.

The Local Government Elections Bill (LGEB) was introduced into the Senedd in 
November 2019. It introduces Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs) as the Welsh 
Ministers’ preferred means of preparing an SDP. The LGEB confers a power on the 
Welsh Ministers to establish CJCs via Regulations. The Minister for Housing and Local 
Government has confirmed the Welsh Government’s intention to establish the first CJCs 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020

as soon as possible. The Regulations will be called the Town and Country Planning 
(Strategic Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2021 (the SDP Regulations). 

Once a S D P is adopted an LDP will still need to be prepared by the local authority. 
LDPs prepared under an adopted SDP will be more focussed in nature, dealing with 
local issues and policies, that will identify site specific allocations, prepared in 
general conformity with the adopted SDP. 

Welsh Government’s consultation document sought the Planning Authority’s views 
on 9 specific questions. The questions were detailed in the report, together with a 
proposed response to each of the questions.

RESOLVED:                      That the Development Control Committee noted the 
contents of the report and authorised the Group 
Manager – Planning & Development Services (in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities) 
to formally respond to the 9 specific consultation 
questions.

439. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 16:00


